

GAHC010137112024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : PIL/39/2024**

BARASHA THAKURIA  
D/O- PRASANNA THAKURIA,  
H.NO-10,  
JONAK UDAY PATH,  
BIRUBARI, JONAKPUR, GUWAHATI, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-  
781016

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BUY THE CHIEF SECRETARY , ASSAM SECRETARIAT , C BLOCK, 3RD  
FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
WOMEN AND CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR  
OF WOMEN AND CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01.ASSAM

4:THE UNION OF INDIA  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
SHASTRI BHAWAN  
DR. RAJENDRA PRASAD ROAD  
NEW DELHI-01

5:THE COMMISSIONER  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM

PANJABARI  
JURIPAR  
GUWAHATI- 781037  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
JORHAT  
P.O AND DIST- JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-78500

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. D. Ghosh, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D.K. Sharma,  
Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate.

**- Before -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**Date :- 22.07.2024.**

(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

Issue notice returnable by six (6) weeks.

As the respondent Nos.1, 2, 3 & 6 have entered appearance through Mr. D.K. Sharma, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate, no steps need to be taken to service of notice. However, requisite extra copies be furnished to him.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the other respondents through Registered Post with A/D.

Steps be taken within one week.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**